
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Friday, 21st December 2018

Notice of meeting:

Planning Committee
Tuesday, 8th January, 2019 at 2.00 pm

The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA

AGENDA

Item No Item Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence.

2.  Declarations of Interest.

3.  To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting. 1 - 14

4.  To consider the following Planning Application reports from the Chief 
Officer - Enterprise (copies attached).

4.1.  APPLICATION DC/2018/01143 - OUTLINE PERMISSION FOR ONE 
BUILDING PLOT IN GARDEN OF BROOKSIDE. BROOKSIDE, WELL 
LANE, LLANVAIR DISCOED.

15 - 32

4.2.  APPLICATION DM/2018/01801 - ERECTION OF ONE DWELLING. 12 ELM 
AVENUE, UNDY, NP26 3EX.

33 - 38

5.  FOR INFORMATION - The Planning Inspectorate - Appeals Decisions 
Received.

5.1.  New Appeals - 24th October 2018 to 18th December 2018. 39 - 40

Paul Matthews
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS 
FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: R. Edwards
P. Clarke
J. Becker
D. Blakebrough
L. Brown
A. Davies
D. Dovey
D. Evans
M. Feakins
R. Harris
J. Higginson
G. Howard
P. Murphy
M. Powell
A. Webb
Vacancy (Independent Group)

Public Information
Any person wishing to speak at Planning Committee must do so by registering 
with Democratic Services by no later than 12 noon two working days before the 
meeting.  Details regarding public speaking can be found within this agenda or 
is available here Public Speaking Protocol

Access to paper copies of agendas and reports
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a 
hard copy of this agenda. 

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmou
[...]
member who abstains from voting shall consider whether to give a reason for 
his/her abstention.

 An officer shall count the votes and announce the decision.
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Old Council Chamber, Shire Hall, Agincourt Square, Monmouth, NP25 3DY on 

Tuesday, 4th December, 2018 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT: County Councillor R. Edwards (Chairman)
County Councillor P. Clarke (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: L. Brown, A. Davies, D. Dovey, D. Evans, M. 
Feakins, R. Harris, J. Higginson, P. Murphy, M. Powell and A. Webb

County Councillors M. Groucutt and F. Taylor attended the meeting 
by invitation of the Chair.

County Councillor M. Feakins left the meeting during consideration of application 
DC/2011/00083 and did not return.

County Councillor D. Dovey left the meeting following consideration of application 
DC/2011/00083 and did not return.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Mark Hand Head of Planning, Housing and Place-Shaping
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager
Craig O'Connor Development Management Area Team Manager
Andrew Jones Development Management Area Team Manager
Joanne Chase Solicitor
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES:

County Councillor G. Howard

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

2. Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting dated 6th November 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

The Head of Planning, Housing and Place Shaping informed the Committee that the 
Welsh Government had come to a decision to not call-in application DM/2018/00880 - 
Church Road, Caldicot. That means that the Council is free to issue the approval.  

It was noted that a nearby Scheduled Ancient Monument, on the other side of the SSSI 
valley, had not been considered and Cadw had not been consulted.

However, the Welsh Government has consulted Cadw as part of 
[...]
Agreement.

We resolved that we be minded to defer consideration of application DC/2018/01143 to 
the next Planning Committee meeting to ensure that public speaking takes place.

Page 5



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Old Council Chamber, Shire Hall, Agincourt Square, Monmouth, NP25 3DY on 

Tuesday, 4th December, 2018 at 2.00 pm

9. Application DM/2018/01283 - Development of 2 no. residential dwellings and 
associated works. Infill Plot 1 And 2 At Garden Of Hillcrest Lansdown Road 
Abergavenny Monmouthshire 

We considered the report of the application, and late correspondence, which was 
recommended for approval subject to the six conditions as outlined in the report and 
subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement.

The local Member for Lansdown, attending the meeting by invitation of the Chair, 
outlined for following points:

 The application is opposed by Abergavenny Town Council, Abergavenny Civic 
Society and local residents as it was considered that the proposed development 
would result in overdevelopment of the site and would be out of keeping with the 
surrounding area.

 Woodland would be removed to accommodate two large detached houses.

 Lansdown Road consists of listed and Victorian properties.

 The application does not comply with the Local Development Plan (LDP).

 The proposal will result in an adverse impact on the amenity of other properties 
along Lansdown Road and Highfield Crescent.

 The application process has not been totally transparent as Highfield residents 
had not been consulted on the proposal.

 The local Member and objectors would accept one property on the site but not 
two.

 Bungalows on the site would be appropriate.

 No further development of the site should be a condition should the application 
be approved.

Having considered the report of the application and the views expressed by the local 
Member, the following points were noted:

 The application has already received outline planning permission for two 
detached dwellings so changing the proposal to accommodate bungalows is not 
an option.

 Local residents have been consulted.

 Some Members considered that the proposed development is in keeping with the 
surrounding area.

Page 6



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Old Council Chamber, Shire Hall, Agincourt Square, Monmouth, NP25 3DY on 

Tuesday, 4th December, 2018 at 2.00 pm

 There will be some trees retained on the site.

 Other Members considered that the application does not comply with Policy 
DES1 and that the proposed development is not in keeping with the existing 
street scene.  In response, the Development Management Area Manager 
informed the Committee that the proposed development will be located on a 
lower density site in a large plot setting with a mix of houses in the area.  The 
proposed development is therefore not considered to be out of keeping for the 
area.

 Conditions be added to the application to address samples of materials to be 
approved. The Delegation Panel to consider the palette of materials proposed 
and to consider future permitted development rights.

The local Member summed up as follows:

 The application was outside of the LDP.

 The proposed development will create a negative impact on the street scene.

 If approved, a request was made for future permitted development rights to be 
removed at this site.

It was proposed by County Councillor M. Powell and seconded by County Councillor R. 
Harris that application DM/2018/01283 be approved subject to:

 The six conditions as outlined in the report.

  A Section 106 Legal Agreement.

 Conditions being added to the application to address samples of materials to be 
approved.

 The Delegation Panel considering the palette of materials proposed.

However, the proposer and seconder were asked if they would amend their proposal to 
include no further permitted devel
[...]
Agreement.

The application was reported to Planning Committee on 17th January 2012 whereby the 
Committee resolved to approve the application subject to the applicant entering into a 
Section 106 legal agreement to provide:

 Use of the Wheatsheaf car park as an overflow car park in perpetuity.
Page 8



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Old Council Chamber, Shire Hall, Agincourt Square, Monmouth, NP25 3DY on 

Tuesday, 4th December, 2018 at 2.00 pm

 The provision, maintenance and updating of signage and information boards 
about facilities available in the Magor central shopping area and the history of 
the locality including Magor Conservation Area.

 Off-site road works including in respect of the service exit onto Main Road and 
the provision of a section of footway past the site on Newport Road.

The local Member for Mill ward attended the meeting by invitation of the Chair and 
outlined the following points:

 The proposed development does not offer a sustainable future for Magor Square 
and does not enhance the central shopping area.

 The proposed retail development is neither a convenience store nor is it a trolley 
shop establishment.

 There were concerns as to how the proposed retail development will enhance 
footfall into Magor Square.

 Footfall to Magor Square is currently dropping.

 Approval of the proposed retail development would be detrimental to the existing 
Co-op store which might lead to the closure of the store.

 The Internal Drainage Board no longer exists. It is not clear from the report 
whether an up to date response has been received from the appropriate body in 
respect of surface water run-off into the adjacent river.

 The Committee was asked to defer consideration of the application in order to 
obtain a response from Natural Resources Wales (NRW) and Welsh Water.

 The Highways Department has reservations regarding egress onto the B4245.

 In recognition of the safe route to school, an enhanced footway would be 
required, due to increased vehicle movements.

Ms. S. Franklin, representing supporters of the application, attended the meeting by 
invitation of the Chair and outlined the following points:

 The proposed retail development will bring businesses and people into Magor 
Square.

 The Co-op is not located within Magor Square and does not bring people into the 
Square.

 Footfall to Magor Square has been declining over the last three years due to 
inadequate signage.

Page 9



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Old Council Chamber, Shire Hall, Agincourt Square, Monmouth, NP25 3DY on 

Tuesday, 4th December, 2018 at 2.00 pm

 With further housing development coming into Magor there is a need for the 
proposed retail development.

 The proposed retail development will help to regenerate footfall to Magor Square.

Having considered the report of the application and the views expressed, the following 
points were noted:

 The area as a whole was developing and therefore required a retail development 
at this location.

 Car parking provision is an issue in this area.  However, there were existing car 
parks in the area.

 Residents would be encouraged to shop locally if there was a choice.  Approval 
of the application will provide this choice.

 The proposed retail development will help to retain the post office and be a 
benefit to the local community.

 It was considered that an amendment to condition 5 was required to include 
submission, approval and implementation of a Travel Plan for staff of the 
proposed store.

 Caldicot and Wentlooge Internal Drainage Boards had been incorporated into 
Natural Resources Wales (NRW).  Therefore, consultation had been undertaken 
with the appropriate body.  It was noted that under the original application, 
consultation had been undertaken and no objections had been received. 

The local Member summed up as follows:


[...]
, Undy, Caldicot 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision 
following a site visit that had been made on 31st October 2018. Site address: 1 Ramp 
Cottage, Undy, Caldicot.

We noted that the appeal was dismissed.

18. Appeal decision costs - 1 Ramp Cottage, Undy, Caldicot 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to a costs decision following 
a site visit that had been made on 31st October 2018. Site address: 1 Ramp Cottage, 
Undy, Caldicot.

We noted that the application for an award of costs was refused.

The meeting ended at 4.30 pm. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



DC/2018/01143

OUTLINE PERMISSION FOR ONE BUILDING PLOT IN GARDEN OF 
BROOKSIDE

BROOKSIDE, WELL LANE, LLANVAIR DISCOED  

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

Case Officer: Kate Young
Date Registered: 19/07/18

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS

1.1 This outline planning application was deferred at the meeting of committee held on 4th 
December 2018, to ensure that public speaking at committee takes place. The 
application is therefore re-presented for Members to determine. 

PREVIOUS REPORT 

1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS

1.1 This is an outline application, with all matters reserved for the erection of a detached 
dwelling in the grounds of Brookside in Llanvair Discoed. The indicative layout shows the 
new dwelling to be sited on the southern part of the site utilising the existing vehicular 
access, with a new access being created further up Well Lane for the existing dwelling. The 
footprint of the dwelling would be a maximum of 12 metres by 12 metres. There are several 
mature trees on the site, some of which would have to be felled to accommodate the new 
dwelling. Following negotiations with officers the scheme has been amended from two 
dwellings to one. There was full re-consultation on the amendment. A table has been 
submitted showing the maximum height for the building to be 12 metres with a maximum 
footprint of 14 x 14 metre
[...]
of this application I can advise that the 
highway authority have had cause to review the comments provided, these comments have 
been informed following a site inspection of the proposed development on the 1st November 
2018 and with particular regard to Well Lane and the locality.

The Highway Authority note that the application is an outline application with all matters 
reserved. The Highway Authority would not object to the construction of a further dwelling 
served off Well Lane; the development of a further dwelling would not lead to a real 
deterioration in highway safety or capacity. However, we would offer the following comments 
to either accompany this application or for further consideration at reserved matters or full 
application stage:
• It should be noted that the proposed dwelling located within the grounds of Brookside 
will utilise the existing shared access and not a shared drive.
•  The Highway Authority as indicated on 18/10/2018 would offer no objections and 
have no grounds to sustain an objection to the proposal on highway grounds, the creation of 
an additional dwelling off Well Lane would not represent a shortfall in highway standards that 
would lead to a real deterioration in highway safety or capacity.

The Highway Authority recognise the environmental and physical constraints associated with 
Well Lane therefore if the planning authority are minded to approve the outline application 
the highway authority recommend appropriate conditions.

MCC Tree Officer - I have not carried out a site visit, however, there is sufficient evidence 
on aerial photography to demonstrate that there is a significant constraint in terms of trees. 
Accordingly the applicant is required to submit a tree survey in accordance with 
BS5837:2012 – Trees in relation to Design, Demolition and Construction Recommendations.

The report will include the following information:
 A scaled plan of the layout showing retained trees and their root protection areas.
 Arb
[...]
 WELL LANE, LLANVAIR DISCOED.
	4b APPLICATION DM/2018/01801 - ERECTION OF ONE DWELLING. 12 ELM AVENUE, UNDY, NP26 3EX.
	5a New Appeals - 24th October 2018 to 18th December 2018.



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 8th 

January, 2019 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT: County Councillor R. Edwards (Chairman)
County Councillor P. Clarke (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: J. Becker, L. Brown, A. Davies, D. Dovey, 
D. Evans, M. Feakins, R. Harris, J. Higginson, G. Howard, M. Powell 
and A. Webb

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Mark Hand Head of Planning, Housing and Place-Shaping
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager
Joanne Chase Solicitor
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES:

County Councillor P. Murphy

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members.

2. Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting dated 4th December 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chair subject to the following amendment:

Top of page 7, second bullet point, first sentence reads as follows:

‘Other Members considered that the application does not comply with Policy DES1 and 
that the proposed development is not in keeping with the existing street scene.’ 

A Member had made reference to Policy DES1 (l), having read out a number of points 
within Policy DES1 at the meeting. Policy DES1 (l) had not been taken account of and 
needed to be referred to in the minute.

3. APPLICATION DC/2018/01143 - OUTLINE PERMISSION FOR ONE BUILDING 
PLOT IN GARDEN OF BROOKSIDE. BROOKSIDE, WELL LANE, LLANVAIR 
DISCOED 

We considered the report of the application, and late correspondence, which was 
recommended for approval subject to the six conditions as outlined in the report and 
subject to a Section 106 legal agreement.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 8th 

January, 2019 at 2.00 pm

Consideration of the application had been deferred at the Planning Committee meeting 
on 4th December 2018, to ensure that public speaking at Committee takes place at the 
January 2019 meeting. The application is re-presented for consideration.

Subject to approval, officers had recommended that a further condition be added that 
foul drainage is considered at reserved matters stage.

Councillor M. Beattie, representing Caerwent Community Council, attended the meeting 
by invitation of the Chair and outlined the following points:

 26 formal objections to the application have been received with zero support for 
the application from residents.

 The Community Council strongly disagrees with the Highways comment in the 
report which states that the creation of an additional dwelling off Well Lane would 
not represent a shortfall in highways standards that would lead to real 
deterioration in highways security or capacity.

 This is a narrow lane bordered on one side by a three to four foot culvert with a 
water course running along it and is a major feature of the village. If bridged by a 
new covered culvert, it would have to be of a substantial width splay in order to 
avoid vehicles trespassing onto other properties.

 Highways officers had indicated that the department would not agree to such a 
new access.

 Residents who use the existing shared access have indicated that they would not 
agree to additional traffic relating to construction or a new dwelling across their 
shared access. There is a major issue which would need to be addressed at 
reserved matters stage.

 The Community Council disagrees with the Highways Department and questions 
the data. It questioned whether a traffic and footfall survey had been undertaken, 
whether consideration had been taken regarding there being a care home 
business at the top of the lane which creates daily commercial and visitor traffic.

 A neighbouring property is stated to be 23 metres from the new building and is 
now nine metres high.  The angle of sight from the neighbouring property will be 
25 degrees in height which is considered to be overbearing. The Planning 
officer’s summary states there will be no overbearing impact. The Community 
Council strongly disagrees.

 The Community Council requested that the Planning Committee considers 
refusing the application based on the information outlined.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 8th 

January, 2019 at 2.00 pm

Having considered the views expressed, the following points were noted:

 Late correspondence confirmed that the maximum height parameter for the 
proposed dwelling had been amended from 12 metres to 9 metres.

 The concept of the parameters was explained in that legislation provides 
maximum and minimum parameters.  Therefore, the proposed dwelling could be 
between 8m x 8m and 14m x 14m.  Consideration of the application was for 
outline permission.  Subject to approval, the design of the dwelling would be 
considered under reserved matters at a future Planning Committee meeting. 

 In response to a question raised regarding the Committee’s options in respect of 
the parameters, it was noted that if it was considered that the higher parameter 
was too large, a condition could be imposed to restrict the maximum parameter.

 The maximum parameter of 14m x 14m was 17% of the area of the plot.

 One additional property would not significantly increase traffic flow in the area.

 Some Members considered that the height parameters were too large.  Scale 
parameters for the height of the building could be reduced to a maximum of 8 
metres and a minimum of 7 metres.

 Some Members considered that a highways condition was required for a single 
access serving the two points.  It was noted that the access would be a reserved 
matter.  Therefore, a separate highways condition was not required at this stage.

 In terms of comments raised regarding the character of the area, it was noted 
that there is a mix of properties varying in size within the area.

 In response to a Member’s question requesting a condition for a cesspit, it was 
noted that a condition was required for the approval of foul and surface water 
drainage as part of the reserved matters, which would incorporate the issues 
raised in respect of the cesspit.

It was proposed that application DC/2018/01143 be approved subject to the six 
conditions as outlined in the report and subject to a Section 106 legal agreement. Two 
additional conditions to be added, namely:

 To require approval of foul and surface water drainage as part of the reserved 
matters.

 That scale parameters for the height of the proposed dwelling are a maximum of 
8 metres and a minimum 7 metres in height.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 8th 

January, 2019 at 2.00 pm

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

In favour of the proposal - 13
Against the proposal - 0
Abstentions - 0

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DC/2018/01143 be approved subject to the six conditions 
as outlined in the report and subject to a Section 106 legal agreement. Two additional 
conditions to be added, namely:

 To require approval of foul and surface water drainage as part of the reserved 
matters.

 That scale parameters for the height of the proposed dwelling are a maximum of 
8 metres and a minimum 7 metres in height.

4. APPLICATION DM/2018/01801 - ERECTION OF ONE DWELLING. 12 ELM 
AVENUE, UNDY, NP26 3EX 

We considered the report of the application, and late correspondence, which was 
recommended for approval subject to the four conditions as outlined in the report and 
subject to a Section 106 legal agreement.

Mr. J. Neapean, representing objectors to the application, attended the meeting by 
invitation of the Chair and outlined the following points:

 The proposed property will overlook, impose upon and negatively impact on at 
least eight properties.

 The resident of 11 Elm Avenue considers that the development is 
disproportionately larger and located too close to her property. At the highest 
point of Elm Avenue, visual impact will impose on her house and garden 
removing any privacy that she currently has.

 The residents of 10 Elm Avenue share these views and consider the proposed 
building will be overbearing and negatively impact upon their garden taking away 
their privacy and sense of open space. Approval of the application will result in 
over development of the site.

 The residents of Carreg Goch chose to live in this property due to the property 
not being overlooked and provided high standards of privacy. They would not 
have purchased the property if the proposed development had been in place.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 8th 

January, 2019 at 2.00 pm

 The main building will be a distance of approximately 13 metres window to 
window and will be parallel with the rear south facing of Carreg Goch.  It is 
considered that this will be too close.

 There is doubt regarding how realistic the proposed development’s location is.  
According to the plans there is a hedgerow growing through the north-west 
corner of the property.  The main area of garden used in Carreg Goch is facing 
west and located directly opposite the proposed development.  The proposed 
dwelling will be at an elevated position to Carreg Goch which is overbearing.  
The proposed building will remove the view of the landscape and sunlight from 
the west, casting a shadow over the patio and garden and blocking out daylight 
through the patio doors.

 Due to the elevated position of the proposed dwelling, all of the upper floor and 
ground floor windows and front door will face directly over the boundary fence 
and into the garden and living room of Carreg Goch.

 The two properties approved to be built at the Slades already intrude upon the 
privacy at Carreg Goch.  The proposed development will result in there being no 
privacy in the garden or living room of Carreg Goch.

 The proposed dwelling does not comply with Policy DES1.

 Objectors consider that the application has not been assessed on its own merits.

 The proposed development will negatively impact on more people than will 
benefit from the development. Concern was expressed that the proposed 
development will have a negative impact upon the wellbeing of the residents of 
Carreg Goch.

 The objectors asked the Planning Committee to consider refusal of the 
application on the grounds of loss of privacy.

Mr. R. Liddell, applicant’s agent, attended the meeting by invitation of the Chair and 
outlined the following points:

 The position of the proposed dwelling is directly opposite the car parking at the 
top end of the site.

 The application complies with planning provisions as outlined in planning policy.

 The plot is quite large.  The plot that is left with the existing property is also quite 
large.  The proposed dwelling covers 31% of the area of the plot. The proposed 
dwelling fits naturally within the plot.

 Privacy is achieved by distance, namely: The 12 metre garden boundary to 
number 11 Elm Avenue, the 15 metres distance to Carreg Goch and the 
provision of the 1.8 metre fence and hedge.  There are no first floor windows on 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 8th 

January, 2019 at 2.00 pm

that elevation of Carreg Goch which looks over the site.  Only one window on the 
right hand side of the garage can be seen.

 Parking policy allows for three spaces excluding the garage for a new dwelling.  
Parking provision also has to be provided for the new dwelling. Parking provision 
will be improved considerably in Elm Avenue.

 The proposed dwelling complies with all planning policies.

The Local Member for the Elms ward, County Councillor L. Dymock, was unable to 
attend the meeting.  However, she did present a statement which was read out to the 
Committee by County Councillor M. Powell, as follows:

‘Whilst I appreciate this is a desirable location and there is a demand for houses. I will 
have to object to this application on behalf of my constituents because the development 
will have a negative impact on the amenity of surrounding homes by overlooking, 
overshadowing, loss of daylight and loss of privacy, which will be incredibly distressing 
for our existing Undy residents. 

The proposed dwelling is not in keeping with the stylistic contexts or scale of the Elms 
Avenue which Members would have seen on their visit.  As raised by other residents, 
this is at the highest point of Elm Avenue and the semi-detached properties surrounding 
this application will be overshadowed by this property that will stand at eight metres.  
Whilst this house is in Elm Avenue, it will also impact residents on Tump Lane, 
especially Carreg House, greatly.  I would welcome a more modest design to ensure 
that those living in close proximity continue to enjoy their homes and most importantly 
retain their privacy.  

Points that I raised on the portal dated 6th January 2019 that I would like to be taken into 
consideration:

I note that Welsh Water has made compulsory conditions. I also believe the advisory 
note should be considered as compulsory requirements should permission be granted.  

The Committee report dated 8th January 2019 stated Magor and Undy’s Community 
Council decision was not received.  However, it was uploaded to the portal on 21st 
December 2018.  I would like to clarify this misunderstanding which has resulted in the 
Community Council decision not being taken in consideration by the appointed Planning 
officer for this application.  If so, I ask that the Committee now takes the Community 
Council’s letter into consideration when deliberating this application, as Community 
Council members are familiar with the location and highly knowledgeable of the impact 
the proposed dwelling will have on neighbouring houses.  

Whilst I appreciate housing is sought after in desirable locations such as this, none the 
less, if granted, it will be an exceptionally large dwelling on the plot that will incur a 
negative impact on neighbouring residents due to the scale of the build and the number 
of new builds and pending applications in the area.’



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 8th 

January, 2019 at 2.00 pm

Having considered the report of the application and the views expressed, the following 
points were noted:

 Some Members considered that the proposed development would severely 
impact upon the neighbours and that it was too large for the site.  It was 
considered that the proposed development did not comply with Policy DES1, as it 
did not fit in with the surrounding area.  Policy EP1 might also have a bearing on 
whether this development was suitable on this plot. The issues regarding 
residents’ privacy were also relevant.

 Some Members considered that the application did comply with planning policies 
and supported the officer recommendation.

 Other Members considered that the proposed development might be too large for 
the plot.  A way forward might be to consider deferral of the application to allow 
officers to liaise with the developer to discuss reducing the scale and height of 
the proposed dwelling.

 The Head of Planning, Housing and Place Shaping informed the Committee that 
the parking proposals would provide all the off street parking required for the 
current property plus over and above what the policy requires.  In terms of the 
style of the property and the character of the area, there is a mix of properties 
with varying plot sizes. There is a minimal overshadowing impact on the 
neighbours as this is to the north of the properties and the gardens are 
reasonably sized.  The key points for the Committee to consider are issues 
relating to overbearing and overlooking.

 The principal elevation of Carreg Goch is 13m – 15m from the front elevation of 
the proposed dwelling.

 Redesign of first floor accommodation could be undertaken to remove any first 
floor windows from overlooking Carreg Goch.

 The layout of the proposed development has been determined by the constraints 
of the plot.  Due to the proximity to the highway and other dwellings, the 
proposed dwelling is detrimental to the street scene and the amenity of residents.

 Under Policy DES1, the mass and scale of the proposed development is a 
concern.  The height is also a concern as the property opposite the proposed 
development is at a lower height which leads to issues of overbearing.

It was proposed by County Councillor M. Feakins and seconded by County Councillor 
R. Harris that we be minded to defer consideration of application DM/2018/01801 to a 
future meeting of the Planning Committee to allow officers to liaise with the applicant 
with a view to reducing the proposed dwelling’s scale and height and to address issues 
of overbearing and overlooking of Carreg Goch and dwellings at numbers 11 and 12 
Elm Avenue.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 8th 

January, 2019 at 2.00 pm

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

In favour of deferral - 13
Against deferral - 0
Abstentions - 0

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that we be minded to defer consideration of application DM/2018/01801 to 
a future meeting of the Planning Committee to allow officers to liaise with the applicant 
with a view to reducing the proposed dwelling’s scale and height and to address issues 
of overbearing and overlooking of Carreg Goch and dwellings at numbers 11 and 12 
Elm Avenue.

5. New Appeals - 24th October 2018 to 18th December 2018 

We noted the new appeals received between 24th October and 18th December 2018.

The meeting ended at 3.20 pm.


